
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Social 
Services, Health 
and Housing 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Philip Corthorne, Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Housing 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Monday, 19 September 2011 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=254&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7pm Objections from Jupiter House Residents to 
the Change of Support Service Provider 
 

Botwell 1 - 8 
 

4 7.30pm Avondale Drive, Hayes - Window Safety, 
Suitability and Function 
 

Townfield 9 - 16 
 

5 7.45pm Austin Road Estate, Hayes - Petition in 
Relation to Heating Charges and Refund 
 

Townfield 17 - 24 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011   

OBJECTIONS FROM JUPITER HOUSE RESIDENTS TO THE CHANGE 
OF SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDER 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Philip Corthorne 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Social Services, Health and Housing 
   
Officer Contact  Paul Feven, Head of Commissioning, Social Care, Health and 

Housing  
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 
  
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 This report gives information to the Cabinet Member following the 
receipt of a petition from residents of Jupiter House objecting to the 
Council’s recent award of contract for a young people’s support 
service.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 Sustainable Community Strategy and Wellbeing Strategy.  

   
Financial Cost  The cost of the new housing support contract is contained within 

existing revenue budgets and achieves an efficiency saving. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services, Health and Housing 

   
Ward(s) affected  All 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member acknowledges the petitioners’ concerns and notes the content 
of the report for the purpose of responding to the petition. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
1. The Cabinet Member has all the required information available to enable him to respond to 
the petition. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
2. No alternatives were considered. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011   

Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
3. None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Background 
 
4. Stonham Housing Association (part of the Home Group) is the owner of Jupiter House in 
Hayes. Stonham currently provide 3 housing-related support services in the building: 
 

• a 90-bed foyer support service (NB: a foyer offers training and helps with young people 
obtaining work) 

• support to12 units of move-on accommodation  
• support to 20 units of accommodation for homeless families. 

 
The value of the current contract for these services is £506K per year. 
 
5.  Services to young people and care leavers were reviewed by the Council in 2009 and this 
led to the tendering of these and several similar services in 2010. As a result, Cabinet agreed in 
April 2011 to award a new contract for a single Jupiter House service in 2011. 
 
6. In May 2011, the Cabinet Member was made aware that the recommendation to purchase a 
new housing support service for Jupiter House led to a petition being received from residents of 
Jupiter House. The petition was received by the Council on 12th May with 85 signatories, all of 
whom were current residents. The petition states that no consultation 
[...]
ve if there are less jobs 
to go round? 

 

Housing support staff will mostly transfer across to West London YMCA. Stonham will retain the 
housing management function – e.g. collection of charges from residents, maintenance and 
tenancy management – and the staff who undertake this. If West London YMCA subsequently 
restructure the housing support operation then this may have an impact on staff. However, the 
West London YMCA has not said that they plan to do this. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011   

AVONDALE DRIVE, HAYES – WINDOW SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND 
FUNCTION  
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Phillip Corthorne 
 
Cabinet Portfollio  Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing 
 
Contact Officer  Grant Walker, Head of Housing Maintenance, Social Care, Health 

and Housing  
 
Papers with report  None 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
 Purpose of report  To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition signed by 77 

tenants and leaseholders of Avondale Drive estate, Hayes has 
been received.  The petition is regarding the safety, suitability and 
function of the windows installed to the three tower blocks on the 
estate last year. 

 
Contribution to our 
plan and strategies 

 Healthy Communities, Older People and Housing 

 
Financial cost  Other than the cost of fitting additional safety devices which would 

be funded from the Housing Revenue Account, there would be no 
other costs and no financial implications for the General Fund. 

 
Relevant policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services Health and Housing 

 
Ward(s) affected  Townfield 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member notes the actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing Service to 
address the concerns raised by the petitioners about the safety, suitability and functions 
of the new windows installed in their flats. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 

Officers believe that they have identified a way forward that addresses the concerns of 
residents about the safety, suitability and function of the windows.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 

Officers have reviewed the risks associated with the use of the new windows and are satisfied 
that the window design is safe, but understand the perceptions of residents and that their 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011   

concerns are very real.  If the Tenants & Residents Association (TRA) remains of the view that 
what has been done so far, and what we propose to do as described in this report, is not 
sufficient to bring about practical solutions to those concerns, then a further option is to 
commission an independent window expert to advise.  Officers are not recommending this as 
they believe they have identified a way forward.   
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
The decision to replace the windows 
1. Between August and December last year we replaced the windows to the three blocks of flats 
in Avondale Drive – Glenister House, Fitzgerald House and Wellings House.  There are 48 flats 
in each block, and a total of 792 windows were replaced – 720 to the flats and 72 in the shared 
areas.  
 
2. The contract sum for the work was £618,792.71.  This included removal and replacement of 
the windows, installation of new automatic opening vents linked to smoke detectors in the 
shared areas, and external access to carry out the work – mast climbers were used rather than 
scaffolding as this was some 46 per cent cheaper. 
 
3. The decision was taken to replace these windows following a number of enquires and 
complaints from residents, including a survey carried out by the TRA calling for new windows.  
The decision was based on a number of factors.  The previous windows did not comply with 
[...]
these ideas, we are awaiting a void flat so we can carry out an installation and 
then see how this performs and whether it will be the answer. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The cost of the proposed actions will be contained within the current HRA budget. 
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
Actions being taken by officers will address all the complaints made by tenants and 
leaseholders as regards the safe use of the windows.  
 

Page 15



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011   

Consultation carried out or required 
 
We have consulted with the TRA committee about our proposals to address the concerns of its 
members.  As we move forward with detailed planning for the heating, ventilation and insulation 
project we will carry out further more detailed consultation. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal  
 
The Cabinet Member has before him a recommendation seeking that the Cabinet Member 
notes the actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing Service to address the concerns raised by 
the petitioners about the safety, suitability and functions of the new windows installed in their 
flats. 
 
Under Article 7.08(d) of the Council Constitution, Cabinet Members have a general delegation 
to deal with petitions in their portfolio area in accordance with Council procedure.  Therefore, 
this recommendation falls within the Cabinet Member’s delegations. 
 
Article 13 of the Council Constitution requires that all key decisions taken by Cabinet follow the 
seven principles set out therein.  
 
There are no legal impediments to the recommendation being made. 
 
Corporate Landlord 
 
This report does not relate to land or property and Corporate Landlord comments have not 
therefore been sought. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011     

AUSTIN ROAD ESTATE, HAYES – PETITION IN RELATION TO 
HEATING CHARGES AND REFUND  
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Phillip Corthorne 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Social Services, Health and Housing 

 
Contact Officer  Grant Walker, Social Care, Health and Housing  

 
Papers with report  None 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report  To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition signed by 60 

tenants and leaseholders of Austin Road estate, Hayes was 
received by Hillingdon Homes Ltd.  Because the petition could not 
be heard by Hillingdon Homes Ltd before it closed, the petition is 
to be actioned using the Council’s petition procedure. 

 
Contribution to our 
plan and strategies 

 Healthy Communities, Older People and Housing 

 
Financial cost  There are no costs associated with this report, and no financial 

implications for the General Fund. 
 
Relevant policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services, Health and Housing 

 
Ward(s) affected  Townfield 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member notes: 

1. the reasons for the delays in hearing this petition; 
2. the actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing Service to address the concerns 

raised by the petitioners;  
3. the actions taken to implement a permanent solution by replacing the obsolete 

heating and hot water meters; and  
4. the developments that emerged during the installation of new meters and actions 

taken to resolved these.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
With the project to install new heat meters now complete and gone live, the charges for 2010/11 
will be made using data on actual usage.  Officers remain of the view that using dwelling size as 
the basis for charging in the interim was a fair, reasonable and transparent method. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011     

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Hillingdon Homes and the Council jointly looked at 
[...]
uaranteed.   

 

Page 21



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 27 September 2011     

Hillingdon Homes considered sending out caretakers to take readings but, based on 
the information from the manufacturer and servicing agents, it was known that readings 
would not be accurate.  As a result, readings could not be relied upon and any resulting 
charges and refunds would be unreliable.  It was agreed that, if we want to continue 
with the policy of measured hot water and heating supplies, the only alternative would 
be to replace the obsolete meters. 

 
• Alternative methods of distributing 2007/08 costs - Hillingdon Homes and the Council 
jointly looked at the following alternative methods of charging - using the previous 
year’s readings and distribution based on number of bedrooms.  The pros and cons of 
each are described above under the section heading Alternative options considered / 
risk management 

 
21. Based on the fact that the calorific meters were obsolete and there was no means of 
obtaining accurate readings from the current meters, it was decided that the fairest way of 
distributing the central heating cost was therefore to use dwelling size.  It was acknowledged 
that there were variances in the amounts calculated for residents for heating and hot water 
charges and refunds between 2006/07 and 2007/08.  The amount collected in total was 
calculated to cover the actual cost of running the boiler.  
 
22. Nevertheless, there was recognition of the strength of feeling among residents on the 
estate, and the impact the level of refunds would have on their personal finances.  104 residents 
got a larger refund in 2007/08 than in 2006/07, whilst 155 residents got less. To soften the 
impact on those that were worse off, it was decided by officers to refund any amount over £50 
of the difference (i.e., where the refund in 2007/08 is less than the refund in 2006/07).  As an 
example: 
 

Refund 2006/07
[...]
nd assurances were given 
that this was a temporary measure until replacement metering devices were installed. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal 
  
The Cabinet Member has before him a recommendation seeking that the Cabinet Member note: 
(1) The reasons for the delays in hearing this petition; 
(2) The actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing Service to address the concerns raised by 

the petitioners; 
(3) The actions taken to implement a permanent solution by replacing the obsolete heating and 

hot water meters; and  
(4) The developments that emerged during the installation of new meters and actions taken to 

resolved these.  
 
Under Article 7.08(d) of the Council Constitution, Cabinet Members have a general delegation 
to deal with petitions in their portfolio area in accordance with Council procedure.  Therefore, 
this recommendation falls within the Cabinet Member’s delegations. 
 
Article 13 of the Council Constitution requires that all key decisions taken by Cabinet follow the 
seven principles set out therein.  
 
There are no legal impediments to the recommendation being made. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Objections from Jupiter House Residents to the Change of Support Service Provider
	4 Avondale Drive, Hayes - Window Safety, Suitability and Function
	5 Austin Road Estate, Hayes - Petition in Relation to Heating Charges and Refund



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
 
27 September 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Gary Collier (in part), Barry Newitt (in part), Grant Walker and Nikki O’Halloran 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Lynne Allen (4 & 5), Peter Curling (4 & 5), Janet Gardner (3), Phoday 
Jarjussey (3) and Mo Khursheed (3) 
 
* Numbers in brackets are the agenda item numbers that these Councillors were present for 

1. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public. 
 

 

2. OBJECTIONS FROM JUPITER HOUSE RESIDENTS TO THE 
CHANGE OF SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDER  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Janet Gardner, Phoday Jarjussey and Mo Khursheed 
attended as Ward Councillors in support of the petition.     
 
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised at the meeting included 
the following: 
 

• The lead petitioner advised that the 90 residents at Jupiter 
House had not been advised as to what was going on and that a 
decision had been made without them.  Residents had been 
keen to be involved in the process but had not been advised of 
which organisations had been shortlisted to provide the service; 

• Some residents of Jupiter House had previously lived in YMCA 
run establishments and had not had a pleasant experience.  
They felt that there was a possibility that YMCA might treat 
Jupiter House as a hostel and not think of the needs of its 
residents; 

• Residents at Jupiter House often had complex care needs and 
were worried that their needs would not be met once YMCA had 
taken over; 

• Concern was expressed about the continuity of services once 
YMCA had taken over, e.g., would the IT facilities, education, 
training and employment support facilities be retained; 

• It was stated that the number of complaints about Jupiter House 
had decreased over the last two years and the number 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
regarding YMCA residents had increased; 

• As a result of discussions with residents, future procurement 
processes would include consultation that strongly emphasised 
how important it was for service users and stakeholders to 
respond; and  

• The local Ward Councillors would continue to hold monthly ward 
surgeries at Jupiter House to address any concerns that the 
residents might have about the changes as they were 
implemented or any changes in standards.  

 
Councillor Philip Corthorne listened to the concerns of those present 
and responded to the points raised.  He advised that he had no power 
to reverse the decision to let the contract to YMCA.   
 
The Young People and Care Leavers Strategy had been developed in 
2009 and had resulted in an open tendering process taking place in 
2010 in relation to residential facilities across the Borough.  With regard 
to the process that had been undertaken, it was noted that the Council 
had consulted with the Jupiter House residents (a focus group of 
Jupiter House residents and a questionnaire) as well as with care 
leavers.   
 
It was noted that the YMCA-run Ventura House in Hayes was not 
comparable with Jupiter House as it was a hostel rather than a foyer.  
Officers advised that they had not approached tenderers to arrange 
visits to one of their comparable foyers as it was likely that they would 
have been shown an extremely good example rather than a typical 
example which would not have been helpful.   
 
Although the Council had not been permitted to involve current service 
users in the tender evaluation process (as there would have been a 
conflict of interest), more could have been done to ensure that they 
were aware of what was being proposed.  The Head of Democratic 
Services and the Borough Solicitor would be asked to review the 
consultation process that had been undertaken in relation to Jupiter 
House and provide the Cabinet Member with guidance on these 
procedures for future reference. 
 
It was noted that West London YMCA had written to all Jupiter House 
residents on 1 September 2011 to explain about the future service 
provision but that these letters had not been received.  Petitioners were 
advised that the service provision would remain largely the same and 
that there were a number of current staff that would transfer to YMCA 
under TUPE.  Officers were asked to ensure that Jupiter House 
residents were provided with a copy of the letter (which confirmed 
responses to questions raised at the residents' meeting that took place 
on 11 August 2011) and a copy of the new service specification.   
 
Petitioners were assured that Mr Chris Bewley would be managing the 
YMCA contract at Jupiter House.  Mr Bewley would make regular visits 
to the premises so that he could receive feedback on the service 
provision.  It was noted that, whilst West London YMCA would be 
providing the service, the building would still be managed by Stonham.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. acknowledged the petitioners’ concerns and notes the 
content of the report for the purpose of responding to the 
petition;  

2. asked officers to ensure that Jupiter House residents were 
provided with the letter from West London YMCA 
confirming responses to questions raised at the special 
residents' meeting that took place on 11 August 2011 and 
also access to a copy of the new service specification; and  

3. requested that the Head of Democratic Services and the 
Borough Solicitor review the consultation process that was 
undertaken in relation to Jupiter House and provide the 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing 
with guidance on these procedures for future reference. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member has all the required information available to 
enable him to respond to the petition. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
No alternatives were considered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Barry Newitt / 
Gary Collier 

 
 
 

Lloyd White / 
Raj Alagh 

3. AVONDALE DRIVE, HAYES - WINDOW SAFETY, SUITABILITY 
AND FUNCTION  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Lynne Allen and Peter Curling attended as Ward 
Councillors in support of the petition.     
 
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised at the meeting included 
the following: 
 

• The petitioners advised that there were several inaccuracies 
within the report in relation to: 

o the opening size of the windows – the open space 
created by the widows was now larger; 

o the information contained within the Council’s press 
statement which was only changed after a complaint to 
the Press Complaints Commission was upheld; 

o the petition having comprised one survey when it was in 
fact three residents’ surveys; and  

o the statement about residents’ concerns being of utmost 
importance to the Council – the lead petitioner suggested 
that this would be best proved through actions and not 
words; 

• Residents noted that there had be no representatives from the 
windows programme, installers, etc,  present at their AGM in 
2010 despite 8  or 9 individuals being invited; 

• It was suggested that, rather than fitting Jacklocs, it would be 
better (and cheaper) to fit lockable handles which could probably 
be sourced locally; 

• Children had been seen standing at open windows in flats that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
were on the upper levels of the blocks and an elderly lady had 
been seen hanging out of her open window; 

• Although residents had been advised that the Jacklocs would be 
fitted by the end of August 2011, the work had still not been 
completed.  When a Ward Councillor had contacted officers to 
find out what had caused the delay, they had been advised that 
officers would chase the contractor.  It was subsequently 
established that the contract had not yet been let; 

• It had been left to the residents to identify the safety issues in 
relation to the new windows; 

• When the windows were fitted in the pilot property, residents 
had raised concerns about safety but that nothing could be done 
as the windows had already been purchased.  There had been 
no consultation even though it had been promised; 

• Residents insisted that there had been posters available at the 
open meeting held in March 2010 but that there had not been a 
slide show; 

• The windows at Skeffington Court were half the size of the new 
ones which implied that they were half as dangerous; 

• Some residents had had to ask the Council for poles to use to 
close their windows once they had been opened.  It was 
believed that these should have been given out as standard;  

• The window replacement programme started on 20 September 
2010 and the operating instructions for the windows were 
received by residents on 17 December 2010; 

• One of the residents had already reported a total failure with one 
of the windows that had been replaced; 

• Although the sills were not low, there were a number of people 
that would need to stand on a chair to clean their windows which 
would increase their chance of falling out; 

• It was suggested that any funding available would be better 
spent on the installation of window safety features rather than on 
an independent window expert; 

• Not all of the residents had requested the installation of 
Jacklocs.  Petitioners believed that this might be, in part, due to 
residents’ reluctance to have the contractors back in their 
houses again; and  

• Residents requested that they be given the option of Jacklocs as 
well as lockable handles which should be compulsory. 

 
Councillor Philip Corthorne listened to the concerns of those present 
and responded to the points raised.  It was noted that Jacklocs had 
been suggested as they were a visible indicator as to whether or not 
the windows were secure.  The installation of these would be starting in 
the 77 properties that had requested them in the week commencing 3 
October 2011.   
 
All of the replacement windows had built in safety devices – two of 
which needed to be released to enable the window to rotate on the 
central axis.  Furthermore, as the sill height was 1100mm, the chance 
of an individual toppling out had been mitigated.   
 
As a result of the points raised, Councillor Corthorne stated that he 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
would require more time to be able to look at the options available and 
possible solutions.  He would make a decision on the matter outside 
the meeting and the petition organiser would be contacted and advised 
of this decision in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
1. noted the actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing 
Service to address the concerns raised by the petitioners 
about the safety, suitability and functions of the new 
windows installed in their flats; and  

2. advised that he would reflect on the discussion at the 
meeting and seek further information from officers about 
the installation of Jacklocs and lockable handles before 
advising the petition organiser of any further action that 
would be taken. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To identify a way forward that addresses the concerns of residents 
about the safety, suitability and function of the windows. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
To commission an independent window expert to advise.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grant Walker 
 
 
 
 

4. AUSTIN ROAD ESTATE, HAYES - PETITION IN RELATION TO 
HEATING CHARGES AND REFUND  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Lynne Allen and Peter Curling attended as Ward 
Councillors in support of the petition.     
 
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised at the meeting included 
the following: 
 

• There were inaccuracies within the report which included 
reference to a petition that had been submitted in March 2010 
(not July); 

• The petition had been submitted to Hillingdon Homes.  Concern 
was expressed that Hillingdon Homes’ guidelines for considering 
petitions specified that they would be considered within a 
specified period – this had not been adhered to; 

• Petitioners had been offered possible meeting dates in 
September 2010 by Hillingdon Homes but were given no more 
than 11 days’ notice.  The dates offered were not suitable as the 
petition organiser was unable to attend and the meeting never 
took place; 

• Although Hillingdon Homes had gone back into the Council in 
October 2011, the petition took another 11 months to get to a 
Petition Hearing; 

• The Council was aware that there would be issues with regard 
to the apportionment of energy costs in 1999 which was 
subsequently documented in numerous Council reports; 

• The scheme of heating charges had increased by 4½% in March 
2007.  Although the Council had been challenged on the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
subsequent refund, residents had not been provided with an 
adequate explanation; 

• There had been a significant change in the amount of money 
refunded to some residents in 2008/2009 which had then 
reverted back to the expected level in 2009/2010; 

• One of the residents’ refund had been recorded as: 2007= 
£294.35; 2008 = £244.35 (£184.86 + £59.39); 2009 = £36.95; 
2010 = £318.49; 2011 = £399.56.  The amount paid by the 
resident had not changed dramatically and it was queried why 
the amount refunded in 2009 was so different to all other years; 

• The temporary solution that had been put in place to apportion 
the costs had lasted four years; 

• The current apportionment did not take into account the number 
of people living in the property (and therefore using hot water) or 
how frugally some residents might use energy.  This led to some 
residents subsidising the refund received by others that had not 
been quite so careful about their energy usage; and  

• It was suggested that it might have been better to wait until the 
new boilers had been fitted before the refunds had been given 
out. 

 
Councillor Philip Corthorne listened to the concerns of those present 
and responded to the points raised.  He apologised for the 
unacceptable length of time it had taken for the petition to be 
considered.  It was noted that the petition had been overlooked in the 
transfer to the Council in October 2010.   
 
Residents had been charged a regular amount during the year to cover 
the cost of the fuel, maintenance, etc.  If, at the end of the year, there 
was a financial surplus, residents had been given a refund.  If there 
was a deficit, they were charged for the difference.  Once the 
equipment had become obsolete, there had been no accurate way to 
measure how much energy had been consumed by each property.  It 
was noted that the Council did not know how many people lived in 
each property so would have been unable to base the refunds on 
occupancy.   
 
The way that the refunds had been calculated had not changed in the 
last four years.  As such, officers were asked to investigate why there 
had been such a change in the refund received in 2009 (as specified 
above) and report back to the Cabinet Member by 5 October 2011.  
This information would then be shared with the petition organiser.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
1. noted: 

(a) the reasons for the delays in hearing this petition; 
(b) the actions being taken by Hillingdon Housing 
Service to address the concerns raised by the 
petitioners;  

(c) the actions taken to implement a permanent solution 
by replacing the obsolete heating and hot water 
meters; and  

(d) the developments that emerged during the 
installation of new meters and actions taken to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
resolved these; and  

2. requested that officers investigate the reasons for the 
fluctuation in one of the residents’ refund (as detailed 
above) and report back to the Cabinet Member. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To address the concerns raised within the petition and at the Petition 
Hearing.    
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Using the previous year’s readings and distribution based on number of 
bedrooms. 
 

 
Grant Walker 

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.37 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


